



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

<p><b>REO TRUST 2017-RPL1,</b></p> <p>Plaintiff Below,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>SHORT SALE, LLC,</b></p> <p>Defendant Below,</p> <p><b>FSC LENDING LLC</b></p> <p>Interested Party, Below</p> <p>Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 306, 2023</p> <p>On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware in C.A. No.: N20L-10-029 DJB</p>
--	---

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

Janet Z. Charlton, Esquire (No. 2797)

Chase N. Miller (No. 5363)

1415 Foulk Road, Suite 100

Foulkstone Plaza

Wilmington, DE 19803

(302) 409-3520 [tel]

(855) 425-1980 [fax]

*Attorneys for Appellant REO Trust 2017-RPL1*

Dated: October 23, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT .....7

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT SHORT SALE COULD ASSERT DEFENSES FOR THE FIRST TIME AFTER THE SALE.....7

A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....7

Did The Superior Court err in holding that Short Sale did not waive its right to assert defenses, when Short Sale did not enter its appearance, filed no answer to the foreclosure complaint or participate in the foreclosure process in any manner prior to the foreclosure sale?

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....7

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....7

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FORELCOSURE WAS DEFICIENT FOR FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE ESTATE AS A NECESSARY PARTY .....11

A. QUESTION PRESENTED .....11

Did The Superior Court err in holding that the estate was a necessary party to REO’s foreclosure of the property when its interest was completely divested by the prior HOA judgment sale?

B. <u>SCOPE OF REVIEW</u> .....	11
C. <u>MERITS OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	11
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT INCORRECTLY GRANTED FCS’ MOTION FOR DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS.....	14
A. <u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u> .....	14
<p>Did the superior court err in holding that first mortgage holder FCS was entitled to distribution of sheriff sale proceeds after the foreclosure sale brought by the second mortgage holder REO, upending long standing practice by the sheriff and misapprehending established law?</p>	
B. <u>SCOPE OF REVIEW</u> .....	14
C. <u>MERITS OF ARGUMENT</u> .....	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	21
<u>EXHIBIT</u> .....	22
I. <u>TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT AND RATIONAL</u> .....	23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page #
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Supply Company v. Shockley</i> , 128 A. 2d 794 (Del. Super. 1956), aff'd 135 A. 2d 607 (1957) .....	19
<i>Acierno v. Fulsom</i> , 337 A2d 309, 314 (Del Supr. 1975) .....	19
<i>Cedar Inn, Inc. v. King's Inn, Inc.</i> , 269 A.2d 781 (Del. Super. 1971) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Wilmington v. Spencer</i> , 391 A.2d 199 (Del. Supr. 1978) .....	8
<i>Eastern Savings Bank v. CACH</i> , 55 A.3d 344 (Del. Supr. 2012) .....	7, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hart v. Parker</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 633 (Del. Super. 2021) .....	9
<i>Le Van v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A2d 929, 932 (Del. Supr. 2007) .....	7, 11, 14
<i>Plummer v. Sherman</i> , 861 A.2d 1239 (Del. Supr. 2004) .....	9
<i>Towne Estates v. Estate of Ziefert</i> , N19L-03432 .....	6
<i>Tydings v. Loewenstein</i> , 505 A.2d 443 (Del. Supr. 1986) .....	8
<i>Wilmington Savings Fund Society v. Gillette</i> , 2017 Del Super LEXIS 157. (Del Supr. Ct. 2017), <i>affirmed</i> , <i>Gillette v. Wilmington Saving Fund Society</i> , 245 A. 3d 498 (Del. Supr. 2017) .....	13, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>10 Del. C. § 5061</i> .....	11, 20
<i>10 Del. C. § 4985</i> .....	15, 18
<i>10. Del. C. §5066</i> .....	19

**Rules**

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b) ..... 8  
Superior Court Civil Rule 12(h) ..... 8, 9  
Superior Court Civil Rule 7(a)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*2 Woolley's Practice in Civil Actions*, § 1140 ..... 16, 18
